WE HAVE DESCRIBED A PRODUCER’S BEST OUTPUT DECISION

CONTINUE TO INCREASE OUTPUT AS LONG AS PRICE (BENEFIT) EXCEEDS MARGINAL COST (AND PRICE EXCEEDS AVERAGE COST)

OUR PRODUCERS THEREFORE ACT AS IF THEIR OUTPUT DOES NOT IMPACT THE PRICE

THEY ARE ACTING AS  PRICE TAKERS
FACING A “PERFECTLY ELASTIC” DEMAND which is a demand curve that is horizontal or perfectly flat.

A perfectly elastic demand means that a seller CAN SELL AS MUCH OR AS LITTLE AS PRODUCER WANTS AT THE MARKET PRICE

BUT DEMAND IS NEGATIVELY SLOPED??

Which means that 

MORE CAN BE SOLD ONLY AT A LOWER PRICE.

WE HAVE ANALYZED THE CONDITIONS WHEN IT MAKES SENSE FOR A PRODUCER TO ACT LIKE A PRICE TAKER: 


1.  LOTS OF SELLERS


2.  SELLING VERY SIMILAR GOODS


3.  TO BUYERS WITH KNOWLEDGE OF OPTIONS 

WHEN THESE CONDITIONS DO NOT HOLD - 
1.  FEW OF SELLERS




OR


2.  SELLERS SELLING DIFFERENT GOODS




OR

3.  BUYERS WITH INCOMPLETE KNOWLEDGE OF OPTIONS 

A SELLER WILL BE EXPECTED TO TAKE INTO ACCOUNT THE FACT THAT ITS OUTPUT AFFECTS THE PRICE.  AN INCREASE IN PRICE WILL REDUCE SALES BUT NOT TO NEAR ZERO.
SUCH A SELLER MUST “SEARCH” FOR THE BEST PRICE-QUANTITY RESULT

SUCH A SELLER IS A “PRICE SEARCHER”
HOW DO SELLERS WITH CONTROL OVER PRICE CHOOSE (THROUGH SUPPLY CHANGES) THE BEST PRICE AND OUTPUT ?

USING THE FUNDAMENTAL PRINCIPLE OF MICROECONOMICS  -- CONSIDER THE BENEFITS AND COSTS OF ADDITIONAL SALES

THE COST SIDE IS NOT CHANGED CONCEPTUALLY FROM THE WHEAT FARMER - THE COST OF AN ADDITIONAL UNIT SOLD IS GIVEN BY MARGINAL COST

THE BENEFIT OF AN ADDITIONAL SALE IS NO LONGER EQUAL TO THE PRICE BECAUSE TO SELL MORE THE PRICE IS LOWERED.

ASSUME THE FOLLOWING DEMAND AT SAFEWAY FOR PEPSI COLA
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MARGINAL COST IS $3 EACH 

SAFEWAY WILL DO BEST BY CONTINUING TO LOWER PRICE AS LOW AS THE ADDED REVENUE EXCEEDS THE MARGINAL COST.  
The best output is therefore 4 – with the correspondent price of 7.  
To sell the 5th unit, revenue will only increase by 2.  But the added cost would be $3.

WITH PRICE SEARCHERS 
PRICE-OUTPUT RULE - 

EXPAND OUTPUT AS LONG AS MARGINAL REVENUE (WHICH IS BELOW PRICE) IS GREATER THAN MARGINAL COSTS (AND PRICE IS EQUAL TO OR ABOVE AVERAGE COST)

JUST AS FOR PRICE TAKERS 

PRICE SEARCHERS WILL USE CURRENT MARKET PRICE AS INDICATOR OF HAVING A COMPARATIVE ADVANTAGE 

(WHETHER TO ENTER OR LEAVE AN INDUSTRY)\

CONSIDER SAFEWAY EXAMPLE

LOTS OF PEOPLE MAY BE ABLE TO APPROXIMATE THE COSTS.

SHOULD YOU ENTER?

IF PRICE ABOVE AVERAGE COST - yes.

IF YOU ENTER, WHAT HAPPENS TO SAFEWAY’S DEMAND AND COST SITUATION?

DEMAND PARAMETER - THE PRICE OF SUBSTITUTES!

??LONG RUN EQUILIBRIUM??

NO EXPECTATION THAT PROFIT LEVELS ARE ANY HIGHER IN PRICE SEARCHER THAN IN PRICE TAKER INDUSTRIES

PROFIT IS EARNED BY

 SUPERIOR EFFICIENCY

 LOWER COSTS 

 BETTER PREDICTIONS OF DEMAND

 LUCK
WE HAVE DESCRIBED SIMPLE PRICING 

ONE PRICE  -  SAME TO ALL

CONSIDER THIS RESULT REMEMBERING THAT SELLERS ARE ATTEMPTING TO BETTER THEMSELVES
EVEN THOUGH THE SELLER “OWNS” THE DEMAND, THE CONSUMERS RECEIVE SURPLUS AND SOME POTENTIAL GAINS FROM TRADE ARE WASTED

THE SUCCESSFUL SELLERS WILL BE CREATIVE IN PRICING EXPANDING AND CAPTURING THIS SURPLUS
SETTING DIFFERENT PRICES TO DIFFERENT BUYERS  (PRICE DISCRIMINATION)

SETTING HIGHER PRICES FOR UNITS OF HIGHER MARGINAL VALUATION (QUANTITY DISCRIMINATION)

PRICE DISCRIMINATION
SOME BUYERS WILL NOT RESPOND MUCH TO PRICE INCREASES (INELASTIC BUYERS); OTHERS WILL RESPOND A LOT (ELASTIC BUYERS).  

A SELLER WILL MAXIMIZE PROFIT BY RAISING THE PRICE TO THOSE THAT WILL NOT RESPOND MUCH.

PRICE DISCRIMINATION - CHARGING LESS ELASTIC BUYERS HIGHER PRICES.

(SEE NOTES FOR A DETAILED EXAMPLE OF STUDENTS VERSUS FAMILY DEMANDERS OF SAFEWAY DONUTS)
HOW DOES A SELLER IDENTIFY THE INELASTIC BUYERS??

USE OF PROXY VARIABLES

HOW DOES A SELLER PREVENT RESALE??
MOST EFFECTIVE FOR GOODS WHERE PURCHASE AND CONSUMPTION ARE LINKED.
EVEN WITH PRICE DISCRIMINATION, THE BUYERS END UP WITH “CONSUMER SURPLUS”

OTHER WAYS OF CREATIVE PRICING CAN TRANSFER (SOME OF) THIS TO THE SELLER
QUANTITY DISCRIMINATION 

(SEE DETAILED EXAMPLE IN NOTES) 
- CHARGING DIFFERENT PRICES DEPENDING ON HOW MUCH THE BUYER PURCHASES (1 FOR 10 CENTS, 3 FOR 25 CENTS)

- CHARGING AN “ADMISSION FEE” FOR THE RIGHT TO BUY  (DISNEYLAND; COSTCO)

- BUNDLING - selling a set of products together.

BUNDLING - SELLING A GROUP OF PRODUCTS TO BUYERS WITH DIFFERENT VALUES FOR A SINGLE COMBINATION PRICE

EXAMPLE - KEITH’S BURGER SHOP

	
	CHRIS’S VALUE
	KIM’S VALUE
	MARGINAL COST

	FRIES
	$.50 
	$.70 
	$.25 

	BURGER
	$1.50
	$1.10
	$.50


OPTION 1 - SET INDIVIDUAL PRICES ON FRIES AND BURGERS


FRIES PRICE 

$.50         SELL TWO   SURPLUS  $.50 


BURGER PRICE   $1.10         SELL TWO   SURPLUS $1.20 


TOTAL SURPLUS     $1.70

OPTION 2 - SET “FULL MEAL DEAL PRICE” 


FRIES AND BURGER PRICE  $1.80 SELL TWO 



TOTAL SURPLUS    ($3.60-$1.50) = $2.10

PARAMETER OF THE INDIVIDUAL SELLER’S DEMAND - PRICES OF SUBSTITUTES

MAIN SUBSTITUTES - GOODS OF OTHER SELLERS IN THE INDUSTRY 

THE INDIVIDUAL SELLER’S DEMAND ASSUMES COMPETITORS’ PRICES ARE FIXED

WHAT HAPPENS IF ALL COMPETITORS IN AN INDUSTRY CHANGE PRICE TOGETHER?

THE DEMAND FACING EACH SELLER BECOMES “LESS ELASTIC”

THE SELLER’S “BEST” PRICE GOES UP

THE SELLER MAKES A LOT MORE MONEY

THE SOCIAL GAINS FROM TRADE REDUCED

COLLUSION - NAME GIVEN TO SELLERS’ COOPERATING IN PRICING RATHER THAN COMPETING

SAFEWAY EXAMPLE PRICE DISCRIMINATION EXAMPLE
START WITH SIMPLE PRICING

DEMAND GIVEN BY
PRICE
    DEMAND OF       MARKET       REVENUE
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MARGINAL COST = 15 CENTS

BEST PRICE 50 CENTS;  SELL 16 DONUTS

MAKE SELLERS’ SURPLUS OF ($8.00 - $2.40 (=16 x 15)) $5.60
GET MORE CREATIVE - TRY TO SET SEPARATE PRICES TO THE STUDENT AND TO THE FAMILY

SEPARATE DEMANDS





         STUDENT


     FAMILY

PRICE
STUDENT      REVENUE            FAMILY    REVENUE 
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BEST PRICING




     STUDENT                  

FAMILY
PAYS 

     60 CENTS         


40 CENTS

BUYS 

            5





       15

SELLER GAIN  ($3.00 - .75)



($6.00 - 2.25)



=

  $2.25




      $3.75

TOTAL = $6.00   

QUANTITY DISCRIMINATION

CONSIDER THE STUDENT DEMAND FOR DONUTS
PRICE
 DEMAND   TOT REV  MARG REV  TOTAL VALUE
$1.00

1

   $1.00
       
$1.00

$1.00
    .90

2

     1.80
  
$.80                    1.90
    .80

3

     2.40
  
$.60  

   2.70

    .70

4

     2.80
  
$.40


   3.40
    .60

5

     3.00
  
$.20
                   4.00
    .50

6

     3.00
        $.00
                   4.50
    .40

7

     2.80
       -$.20                    4.90
    .30

8

     2.40


                   5.20
    .20

9

     1.80


                   5.40
    .10
       10

     1.00


                   5.50

MARGINAL COST = $.15

SIMPLE PRICING  P=$.60, Q=5, “PROFIT”=$2.25 
ALTERNATIVES 

1.  SELL 1ST for $1, 2ND for 90¢, …, 9TH for 20¢.

2.  SELL A BOX WITH 9 FOR $5.40

3.  Set Price equal to 15¢, admission fee of $4.05. 

SELLER SURPLUS = ($5.40-1.35) =$4.05
